6-Isothiocyanodecaborane Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 12, No. 12, 1973 2915
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry, Harvard University,
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
Molecular Structure and Two Crystal Structures of 6-Isothiocyanodecaborane, 6-BloHlJNCS
DOUGLAS S. KENDALL and WILLIAM N. LIPSCOMB*
Received March 7, I973
The reaction of mercuric thiocyanate with 6,9-Bl,H,,(SMe,), or 6,9-B,,H1,(SEt,), yields B,,H,,NCS. A new prepara-
tion from NaNCS and decaborane is described. X-Ray structure determinations prove that the NCS group is attached co-

6-Isothiocyanodecaborane Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 12, No. 12, 1973 2917
d
Figure 1. The molecular structure and numbering system for
B , ,, H ,NCS.
Table 11. Hydrogen Coordinates of the 13" Form
X Y 2
H1 0.9154 (45) 0.1062 (23) 0.5717 (30)
H2 1.0845 (44) 0.1069 (26) 0.3537 (36)
H3 1.0029 (43) 0.285 1 (25) 0.4473 (30)
H4 0.7529 (44) 0.2712 (30) 0.6033 (39)
H5 0.7498 (48) -0.0019 (26) 0.3739 (28)
H7 0.8669 (44) 0.2663 (28) 0.1835 (33)
H8 0.6445 (44) 0.3685 (27) 0.3324 (31)
H9 0.3504 (45) 0.2673 (25) 0.4070 (32)
H10 0.5483 (55) 0.0929 (27) 0.5319 (31)
H5-6a 0.6080 (44) 0.0824 (24) 0.2540 (31)
H6-7 0.6760 (45) 0.1912 (26) 0.1845 (29)
H8-9 0.5048 (46) 0.2655 (27) 0.2987 (29)
H9-10 0.4636 (59) 0.1497 (24) 0.3671 (37)
a H5-6 means a bridge hydrogen between B(5) and B(6).
Table 111. Bond Distances (A) of the 13" Form
Bl-B2 1.781 (8) B6-B7 1.773 (8)
-B 3 1.773 (8) -N 1.435 (6)
-B4 1.769 (8) -H5-6 1.31 (4)
-B5 1.727 (6) -H6-7 1.23 (4)
-B10 1.737 (8) B7-B8 1.981 (8)
-H1 1.05 (3) -H7 1.01 (4)
B2-B3 1.781 (8) -H6-7 1.17 (3)
-B5 1.768 (8) B8-B9 1.763 (8)
-B6 1.707 (6) -H8 1.06 (4)
-B 7 1.793 (8) -H8-9 1.29 (3)
-H2 1.23 (3) -B9-B10 1.768 (8)
B3-B4 1.762 (8) -H9 1.14 (4)
-B7 1.740 (6) -H8-9 1.17 (4)
-B 8 1.754 (7) -H9-10 1.34 (4)
-H3 1.05 (3) B10-H10 1.05 (4)
B4-B8 1.773 (7) -H9-10 1.22 (4)
-B9 1.713 (6) N-C 1.149 (5)
-B10 1.779 (8) c-s 1.581 (4)
-H4 1.12 (4)
B5-B6 1.776 (7)
-B10 1.983 (8)
-H5 0.98 (4)
-H5-6 1.27 (3)
and the C-N bond of the molecule above it. Atom H(8) of
one molecule is 3.09 A from N and 3.16 A from C of an
adjacent molecule. Atom H(9) is 3.29 A from N and 3.07
A from C in a neighboring molecule, and, similarly, H(3) is
2.91 A from N and 3.05 A from C of another molecule.
These contacts between the CN pair and hydrogen atoms of
a different molecule are an important feature of the packing.
The closest intermolecular S. . .H approach is 2.87 A, close
to the van der Waals contact, and there are five longer S. . .H
contacts less than 3.5 A. The shortest intermolecular He * *H
contact is 2.44 a, and there are ten more up to 3.0 A. None
of these distances involve screw-related molecules, for which
3.13 8, is the shortest Ha -H distance. Antiparallel NCS
units have opposed atom distances of 3.73-3.89 A. These
units also have the closest S. .S approaches, at 4.20 A.
In the room-temperature form, there are differences in de-
tail, but similar intermolecular contacts are observed. Mole-
cules related by a screw axis have H(9) 3.32 A from N and
TableIV. Bo
B2-B1 -B 3
B2-Bl-B4
B2-B 1-B5
B2-B1-B10
B2-B1-H1
B3-Bl-B4
B3-Bl-B5
B3-Bl-Bl O
B3-B1-H1
B4-B 1-B5